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About the Study

The Path Forward Travel Survey

The Path Forward Travel Survey asked residents to share their current and long-term
transportation needs to inform the development of the 2045 Long-Range Transportation Plan
(LRTP). The survey was a follow-on to the 2017 North Florida Travel Survey.

The LRTP is a plan for the North Florida region that includes all the ways by which people get
around, including car, bike, and transit. It outlines our region’s long-range transportation vision
and considers present projects alongside future projects in 2030 and 2045.

B oo =2

Who sponsored the study?

The North Florida Transportation Planning Organization (TPO) sponsored the survey. The North
Florida TPO is the forum for cooperative transportation decision-making for our regional
planning area.

Who participated in the study?

A total of 1,958 residents in the region participated in the Path Forward Travel Survey. The
survey sampled participants from the 3,093 households that completed the 2017 North Florida
Travel Survey. The Path Forward Travel Survey recruited additional participants through email
and public outreach.
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Survey Participants - Demographic Profile

Survey participants we asked to answer basic demographics questions to customize the
guestions to their circumstances and to capture the demographic profile of survey participants.

Are you currently employed?

= No
= Yes; commute to work
= Yes; work from home

Are you currently a full-/part-time student?

= NO
= Yes; commute to school

= Yes; only online classes
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What was your household income in 20187

8%
= Under-$25,000
= $25,000-$49,999
= $50,000-$74,999

= $75,000-$99,999
= $100,000 or more
= Prefer not to answer

What is your age?

= 34 years or younger
= 35-64 years
= 65 years or older

= Prefer not to answer
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Participants provided the ZIP Code for their primary residence which
was then coded to their county.

B Clay ® Duval B Nassau B Saint Johns B Other B Prefer not to answer

Participants provided the ZIP Code for their primary work location
which was then coded to their county.

B Clay ® Duval ®m Nassau B Saint Johns B Other B Prefer not to answer

Do you have a disability or illness that affects your ability to travel in

the region?
Five percent of Path Forward Travel Survey respondents reported having a disability or illness

that affects their ability to travel in the region.
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Survey Results — Current Travel Behavior

In the past 30 days, how often have you traveled in each of the
following ways?

Travel Mode Frequency

m1-3 days/week m4-5 days/week m6-7 days/week m1-3times/month ®<1time/month = Never
Recreational walk

Recreational bike
Non-recreational walk
Non-recreational bike

Rideshare

Transit

Taxi

Long-distance bus

Drive alone to work/school*

Carpool to work/school*

Vanpool to work/school*

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

1-3 4-5 6-7

days/ days/ days/

week  week week
Recreational walk 34.0% 16.6% 14.8% 15.2% 11.2%  8.3%
Recreational bike 15.0% 4.1% 2.0% 10.7% 27.5% | 40.6%
Non-recreational walk 17.0% 5.2% 3.9% 11.7% 15.1% 47.1%
Non-recreational bike 5.7% 1.6% 0.5% 3.9% 14.9% 73.4%
Rideshare 40% 0.5% 0.6% 15.4% 25.6% 53.8%
Transit 3.2% 1.5% 1.1% 5.2% 25.7% | 63.3%
Taxi 1.7% 0.2% 0.3% 3.6% 24.2% 70.1%
Long-distance bus 0.6% 0.2% 0.2% 0.5% 11.5% 87.0%
Drive alone to work/school*  13.4% 54.9% 24.3% 1.5% 1.4% 4.4%
Carpool to work/school* 41% 2.3% 0.5% 3.2% 7.6% 82.4%
Vanpool to work/school* 0.8% 0.5% 0.1% 0.9% 3.0% 94.8%

*If employed/student and commutes to work/school
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Please rate how strongly you agree or disagree with each of the
following statements about your travel preferences.

Disagree

Neutral of Not

Strongly Strongly Applicable
Agree Disagree

Personal safety is a concern for me when |

. 89% 5% 5% 1%
make a trip.
When making a trip, | prefer to have the
flexibility to use a car in case my plans 85% 9% 4% 2%
change.
| need to drive my car to get where | need to 79% 10% 9% 204
go.
I love the freedom and independence | get 799 119% 8% 30
from owning one or more cars. 0 0 ° 0
It is really important to me to minimize 60% 24% 15% 1%
transportation costs when planning a trip.
It would be hard for me to reduce my auto o 0 0 0
mileage and use of gasoline. 59% 17% 22% 3%
A stress-free trip is more important than o 0 0 0
reaching my destination quickly. e s Lo L
Privacy is important to me when | make a trip. 57% 28% 14% 1%
| tend to use the most convenient form of o 0 0 0
transportation, regardless of cost. 2 Ll Ee e
With my schedule, minimizing time travel is 54% 2706 15% 5%
very important to me.
| prefer to be driver instead of passenger. 51% 27% 21% 1%
Most people important to me prefer to drive 39% 31% 26% 4%
less.
Leaving the driving to someone else is 350 30% 340 104
desirable for me. ° 0 0 0
My household could get by with fewer cars in 210 14% 60% 6%
the next year.
| feel | am less dependent on cars than my 18% 19% 61% 204

parents are/were.

6
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The graphic below is a graphical representation of the data in the table on the previous page.

m Agree or Strongly Agree ® Neutral mDisagree or Strongly Disagree m Not Applicable

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Personal Safety

Flexibility

Must drive car to get where | need to go

Freedom and independence from owning car
Minimize transportation costs

Hard to reduce auto mileage and gas use
Stress-free preferable to getting to destination quickly
Privacy

Most convenient transportation, regardless of cost
Minimize travel time

Prefer to be driver instead of passenger

Most people important to me prefer to drive less
Prefer to be passenger instead of driver

Get by with fewer cars

Less dependent on cars than parents are/were

What is your typical commute mode?

1% 4% 3% 2%

Drive Carpool Walk/bike/ Other
alone transit
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If you are employed and commute to work, how far is
your commute to work?

= Less than 1 mile
= 1 to 5 miles

= 6 to 10 miles

= 11 to 20 miles

= More than 20 miles

If you are employed and commute to work, how do you typically
commute to work?

1% 1% .
1% \ /-1/0

4%

= Automobile alone

= Automobile with others
= Walk

= Bicycle

= Public transit

= Other

8
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Survey Results - Future Travel Behavior

Respondents selected their top-three changes to encourage the following modes of sustainable
transportation. Below are the top-three changes and the proportion of the sample that selected
each suggestion for each mode.

Walking
Shaded Sidewalk Pedestrian
sidewalks buffers lighting
Biking
Separate bike More protected Extended
paths bike lanes greenway
: i o o o
Public Transit 47 (v (4] (v
More transit More frequent Better route
routes service information

What are the top three (3) changes that would encourage you to walk
to destinations more than you do now?

Top factor ~ mNot a top factor

55%
62% ("
° 65% 70% 73% 76% -
’ 85% 88% 94%
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What are the top three (3) changes that would encourage you to bike
to destinations more than you do now?

m Top factor m Not a top factor

4% 54%
(]
61%
s 74%
- 46%
(Y
39%
30% 26%
“ S p

S

What are the top three (3) changes that would encourage you to take
transit (public transportation) more than you do now?

m Top factor m Not a top factor
53% 54%
0,
67% e 20% O
85% N 92% M o9,
47% 46% o
0
25% 9
: e 12% 8% 1%
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If you are employed and commute to work, which of the following
factors would encourage you to commute to work by carpool,
vanpool, and/or transit one more day per week than you do now?

Encouraging factor m Not an encouraging factor

11
Northriorida g



North Florida TPO 2045 LRTP | 2019

In 2019, the Florida Department of Transportation will construct an extensive network of express
lanes on Interstates in our region. The tolls in these lanes will increase when the lanes become
congested to ensure that traffic in them can maintain a travel speed of at least 45 mph.

Do you expect to use the express toll lanes in your daily commute?

= No

= Yes

Will you use the express toll lanes only when you’re pressed to make
an appointment or meeting?

= Yes

= No, | will use these
lanes at other times

= | will never use these
lanes

12
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How interested are you in using a self-driving car in the future?

= Very or somewhat
interested

= Neutral

= Somewhat or not at
all interested
= Don't know

Compared to now, how do you think you would travel with a self-
driving car?

‘ = Travel more than now
= Travel the same
= Travel less than now
= Don't know

orthrioioa Q)
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Survey Results — Transportation Issues Opinions

Given expected funding declines, what do you consider the top three
ETop Issue ®mNota Top Issue

(3) most critical transportation issues in our community?
39% 46%
2% 75%
94%
o 54%
28% 25%
6%

Relieving  Controlling Using techto Improving Building or Adding bike Increasing Other

traffic distracted improve pedestrian  widening lanes and  bus service
congestion driving traffic flow safety roads trails
and traveler
info

In your opinion, what will be the three (3) most significant
transportation challenges in our region in the next 25 years?

® Top Challenge mNot a Top Challenge

82% N 82% M 83% M35 Il37% IM37% o0, 91%
18%u18% N 17% Il 15% [l 13% il 13% Il 10% 9%
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The 2045 long range transportation plan will address the way the
regional transportation system rebounds from weather and climate
events.

m Very Important ® Moderately Important ®mMildly Important ® Not Important

44% 43%

40% 40%

30% 30%

28%

24%

23% 23% 23%

21%
15%
- - - I
Nuisance and repeat Storm surge Coastallriver/creek flooding Sea level rise
flooding

How important is it that the 2045 Long-Range Transportation Plan
addresses these factors?

® Very Important ® Moderately Important m Mildly Important ® Not Important

70% 69%
62% 61%
42%
2% s
0,
3% 8% - 0
0, 0
1% . 8%
0% 3% 0
8% 7% 7% °
1% e 2% 1% 3% 2% 3%
- o —
Meet hurricane Identn‘y critical Invest in Support Protect Enhance storm Include
evacuation infrastructure stronger, emergency  roads/bridges water resilience in
needs resilient management from climate  management project
infrastructure trends/extreme prioritization
weather

15
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As we prioritize spending on transportation projects, should we
invest more, the same, or less than we are spending on them now?

® More ®mThe Same mLess

Implement technology to improve traffic safety/efficiency 83% 14% 3%
Improve roadway operations 82% 15% 2%
Improve walking conditions 69% 25% 6%
Improve bicycling conditions 63% 26% 12%
Add lanes to existing roadways
Improve/add bus service 55% 33% 12%
Improve/add multi-use trails 55% 32% 13%
Traffic calming measures 54% 30% 17%
Build new roadways 51% 32% 17%
Encourage carpooling 44% 38% 18%

New technology can improve many aspects of transportation. Please
rank the following in order of importance to you.

® More important  ®mNeutral = Less important
83%

66%

63%
56%
49% 51%
29% 29% . 32%
2005 257 [ 24%
i o 12% 13%
N | -

Decreasing Improving traffic ~ Providing safer Providing real-time  Helping transit ~ Reducing freight
roadway crashes flow intersections for information to  vehicles arrive on  shipping travel
and making them pedestrians drivers/transit time or have times

safer for riders/pedestrians shorter travel times

motorists/bicyclists/
pedestrians

16
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Open-ended Survey Comments

In addition to the results provide in this data summary, the following open-ended questions
asked.

e Please name any specific areas you avoid due to concerns with traffic congestion.

¢ What personal need of yours is nhot being met by the regional transportation system?

¢ If you have additional comments or suggestions either about the survey or the survey
experience itself, please enter them below.

The answers to these questions were delivered to the North Florida TPO for review and
consideration.

17
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